

Himachal Pradesh  
Public Works Department

No PW/DD/CB/Tender/2025-26:- 1910

Dated:- 25.6.2025

To


The Executive Engineer (I T Cell)  
O/o the Engineer-In- Chief  
Nigam Vihar HPPWD Shimla-2

Subject:- Publication of Tender Notice.

Dear Sir,


Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice of work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per notification Pr. Sect.(PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh letter No PBW(B)A(3)1/2024 dated Shimla-2 the 03.01.2024 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.

DA/ Notice Inviting Tender.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala.

Copy forwarded for information to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer 5<sup>th</sup> Circle HPPWD Palampur.
2. All the Assistant Engineer working under this Division.
3. Copy to Ab/ DB of this Division.
4. Notice Board.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala.





Office of Executive Engineer Dharamshala Division HPPWD Dharamshala  
Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department Dharamshala -176215  
Phone No.01892-224946 Fax 222065 E-mail ee-dha-hp@nic.in

### "NOTICE INVITING TENDERS"

Sealed percentage rate tenders on forms 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer Dharamshala Division, HPPWD Dharamshala on emergent basis for the below mentioned works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD so as to reach in his office on or before **01.07.2025** upto **11:00 AM** and the same shall be opened on the same day at **11:30 AM** in the presence of the tender opening committee and intending contractors/firms or their authorized representatives. The tender documents can be had from this office against cash payment/Non refundable) on **30.06.2025** between **2:00 PM to 5:00 PM** and the applications for issue of tender forms shall be received upto **12:30 PM on 30.06.2025**.

The Earnest Money in the shape of NSC's / FDR's Deposit/Bank Guarantee at Call of any of the Po office/Bank duly pledged in favour of XEN HPPWD, Dharamshala must be accompanied with the tender documents. Please note that no exemption orders of earnest money will be entertained. Conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money as mentioned above will summarily be rejected. The offer of the tenders shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject a tender or all tenders without assigning any reasons. The contractors should be registered as a dealer GST Tax Act 2018 and also produce the clearance certificate from the Excise and Taxation department and the contractor will also have to attach the labour employer licence from the labour office with the application. The tender documents shall only be issued to those contractors/firms who will produce the photo copy of the enlistment/renewal, if happens to be a holiday on the day of opening of tenders the same will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue:-

Sr. No.	Name of Work	Estimated cost in Rs.	EMD	Time limit	Cost of Tender form
1.	Repair of link road Dal Satobari Barnet road km 0/00 to 5/030 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP Deposit work (SH:- Construction of U-Shape Drain at RD 2/250 to 2/270)	99344/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
2.	Annual repair & Maintenance of Non- residential building at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- providing Skilled worker for Minister block of circuit House Dharamshala.	97736/-	2000/-	20 days	350/-
3.	Restoration of rain damage on various road under Mecleoganj Section in Sub Division I HPPWD Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Removal of Slips at Various RDs	98640/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
4.	Construction of Jogiwar road from Kotwali Bazar lower Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and laying Cement Concrete Pavement at RD 2/350 to 2/360, 2/400 to 2/408, 2/600 to 2/610 and 2/620 to 2/628)	97133/-	1950/-	Two Month	350/-
5.	Repair of link road Dharamshala upto Delak Hospital km 0/000 to 2/600 Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit Work ) ( SH:- Construction of unlined surface drain, cutting of bushes & surface dressing etc. at various RDs)	98910/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
6.	Repair of restoration of rain damage on Dharamshala to Khaniyara road Rd 0/000 to 8/000 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Construction of V-Shape drain at RD 0/350 to 0/390)	94215/-	1990/-	Two Month	350/-
7.	Construction of Additional Room and Toilet for Mahila Mandal Bhawan Shiva inward No 8 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and laying reinforced cement concrete and plastering work etc.(Balance Work)	99956/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
8.	Construction of Toilet Block for boys (near B.C.A & Biotechnology Block) in Govt. College at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and laying fixing M.S Steel work etc)	86940/-	1800/-	One Month	350/-
9.	Restoration of rain Damage on Various road under Chamunda & Sidhabari Section in Sub Division No II HPPWD Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Sh:- Removal of Slip at Various)	98400/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
10.	Repair/ Improvement of Black Spot near Kali Matta Mandir Kotwali Bazar on Gaggal Chetru Dharamshala Mecleoganj road (Portion Gandhi Park to Kala pul ) In Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit Work)(Sh:- Providing and laying Grading -III and Back filling between km 1/000 to 1/017)	99090/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
11.	Construction of link road from 2 <sup>nd</sup> Battalion (IRBN) Sakoh to Chetru via Barwala km 0/00 to 1/550 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Sh:- Construction of P.C.C Retaining wall including unlined surface drain at RD 1/320 to 1/325)	99027/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
12.	Restoration of rain damage on Sidhpur to Khaniyara road via Mouli road in km 0/000 to 4/000 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Sh:- Construction of Culvert including M.S grating at RD 1/970)	99060/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
13.	Construction of Ambulance road from Naddi near sunset Point to Dhiyal ward No 3 upto wood Whistlers School km 0/00 to 0/810 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Providing and laying Granular filling between km 0/582 to 0/592)	91875/-	1900/-	Two Months	350/-



14.	Special repair to residence of Executive Engineer (PWD) at Chilgari Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Providing and fixing vinyl flooring and other minor repair work etc.)	99196/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
15.	Special repair of Health Sub Centr Building at Sidhbari in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP( Deposit work) (SH:-Cleaning of Chamber)	32500/-	700/-	One Month	350/-
16.	Consturition of Toilet Block for boys (near B.C.A & Biotechnology Block) in Govt. College at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra Hp (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and fixing aluminium work , distemping and painting work etc.)	96657/-	2000/-	Two months	350/-
17.	Repair of Path from Link road to Ashok Kumar house Ward No 3 G.P Rakkar in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP)(Deposit Work) (SH:- Providing and laying Interlocking paver Block )	98493/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-

Certified that above work for Sr. No 1 to 17 are urgent nature and require immediate execution.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala  
On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh.

No. PWD-DD/CB/M-34/-2025-26- 1878-1909

Dated 25.06.2025

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Chief Engineer (KZ) HP.PWD Dharamshala.
2. The Superintending Engineer, 5th Circle HP.PWD, Palampur.
3. The Deputy Commissioner Kangra at Dharamshala.
4. The Commissioner Dharamshala Municipal Corporation.
5. All the Executive Engineer, working under Kangra Zone.
6. The SDM & Tehsildar Dharamshala.
7. The BDO Dharamshala /Rait.
8. All the Assistant Engineers working under this Division.
9. All the Head of the Branches in this office.
10. All the Contractors working under this Division.
11. Notice Board.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala.

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- Repair of Link road Dal Sabotari Barret road km 0/00 to 5/030 in Tehsil Dharamshala Dist. Kangra (H.P.) Deposit work  
(SH:- Construction of U-Shape drain at RD 2/250 to 2/270)

S. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Estimated cost Rs.	
			Earnest Money Rs.	Two Month
			Time Limits	
			Rate	Unit
			In Word	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and hauling out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantity of water including clearing of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	6.20	360.00 Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per cubic metre 2232.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete using plain cement concrete grade M-10 (M-cen) nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement into three sand and six crushed stone aggregate 40 mm (forty millimeter) nominal size on ground in or under water including curing complete including pumping or hauling out water, dewatering removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying concrete complete for all heights/ depths including the cost of form work in toe wall etcetera as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification section/ clause 800.900 & 1200 and as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge complete, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.90	5450.00 Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per cubic metre 26705.00
3	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, bolting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required in girders, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge in cement mortar as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge in cement mortar within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	550.30	105.00 Rupees One Hundred Five Only	Per Kilogram 57782.00
4	Providing and Laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specifications section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 nominal mix 1:4:8 (One cement into Four sand into Eight graded/crushed stone aggregate) 40mm (Forty millimeters) nominal size) for all type of structure like retaining wall / Breast wall etcetra including cost of form work and curing complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.50	5050.00 Rupees Five Thousand Fifty Only	Per cubic metre 12625.00
Total				
Excess (+)				%
Less (-)				%
G.Total in Figures				99344.00
G.Total in Words				
Quoted Rate in Figures Percentage				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
H.P. PWD Dharamshala



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :-

97736.00

EARNEST MONEY :-

2000.00

TIME LIMIT :

Twenty days

NAME OF WORK :-

Annual Repair & Maintenance of Non-Residential buildings at Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra Himachal Pradesh

SUB-HEAD :-

Providing Skilled worker for Minister block of Circuit House Dharamshala

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	Providing skilled worker for operation of newly constructed minister block in the complex of Circuit house Dharamshala for the Period of 1.07.2025 to 20.07.2025					
	1). Cook	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	2). Cook Helper	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	3). Sweeper	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	4). Mail	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	5). Helper/ Attendant (4 Nos.x20 = 80)	80.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	48868.00
Total:-						97736.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Words)				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala

Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 98640.00  
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT : One month

NAME OF WORK :- Restoration of rain damages on various road under Mcleodganj Section in Sub Division No. 1, HPPWD Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra

H.P.

SUB HEAD :- Removal of slips at various R.D.

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In fig	words		
1	1 Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slips and disposal of cut materials within lift upto 1.50 mtrs. (One decimal fifty metres) and lead upto 1000 mtrs (One thousand metres) as per technical specification 3022.3.5 and 1611, complete including filling of earth with tipper and carriage of material by Mechanical Transport loading, unloading and levelling. Average lead 2 K.M. complete, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3 822.00 Cubic metres	4 120.00	5 Rupees one hundred twenty and paise zero only	6 Per Cubic metre	7 98640.00
<b>Total :-</b>						<b>98640.00</b>
	<b>Quoted Rate in Figure (%)</b>	<b>(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )</b>				
	<b>Quoted Rate in Words (%)</b>	<b>(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)</b>				

Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

NAME OF WORK :-

Construction of Joglwara road from Kotwali Bazar Lower Dharamshala to Mcleodganj Dharamshala, Dist. Knagra H.P. (Deposit work)

SUB-HEAD :-

Providing and laying Cement Concrete Pavement at RD 2/350 to 2/360, 2/400 to 2/408, 2/600 to 2/610 and 2/620 to 2/628

ESTIMATED COST :-

₹ 97133.00

EARNEST MONEY :-

₹ 1950.00

TIME LIMIT :-

Two Months

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of M-20 (M- Twenty) grade including the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level with cement contents not less than 330 kgs/ cum ( three hundred thirty kilograms per cubic metre) including carriage of materials, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.18 Cubic Metres	6850.00	Rupees six thousand eight hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per Cubic metre	97133.00
TOTAL :-						97133.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala.

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- Rs. 98910.00  
EARNEST MONEY :- Rs. 2000.00  
TIME LIMIT : One Month

NAME OF WORK :- Repair of link road Dharanshala upto Delek Hospital road km 0/000 to 2/600 Dharanshala in Dist. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)

SUB-HEAD :- Construction of unlined surface drain, cutting of bushes & surface dressing etcetera at various RDs

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	Construction of unlined / lime surface drain of average cross-sectional area 0.40 sqm (zero point four zero) square metre in ordinary rock to specified lines, grades, levels and dimensions as per approved design and Technical Specification Clause 307. Excavated material to be used in embankment at site, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including cartage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1600.00 Running metres	44.00	Rupees forty four and paise zero only	Per running metre	70400.00
2	The maintenance of drains include erosion, repair, clearing, reshaping, regarding, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification Clause 1907, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. Including cartage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1600.00 Running metres	4.50	Rupees four and paise five zero only	Per running metre	7200.00
3	Trimming of grass and weeds from the shoulders, berms and disposing off the same to suitable locations as per Technical clause 1914, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including cartage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	950.00 Square metres	5.00	Rupees five and paise zero only	Per Square metre	4750.00
4	Cutting of shrubs from the road way or with in Row and disposal of the shrubs to the suitable location as per technical specification clause 1914 and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including cartage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	950.00 Square metres	5.50	Rupees five and paise five zero only	Per Square metre	5225.00
5	Surface dressing of the ground including removing vegetation and in- equalities not exceeding 15 cm ( fifteen centimetre) deep and disposal of rubbish, lead upto 50 m (fifty metre) all kind of soil, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including cartage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	150.00 Square metres	20.00	Rupees twenty and paise zero only	Per Square metre	3000.00



6	While washing two coats on parapet walls, tree trunks and guard stone including preparation of surface by cleaning scraping etc as per technical specifications Clause 1915 and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including cartage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including octroi, royalty, Makana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	190.00	11.50	Rupees eleven and paise zero only	Per Square metre	2185.00
7	Maintenance of slab type culverts by way of clearing, cleaning, repair, repair of cracks, parapet wall and protection work as per drawing and technical specification clause 1908 and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including cartage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including octroi, royalty, Makana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.00	2050.00	Rupees two thousand fifty and paise zero only	Each	6150.00
<b>TOTAL :- 98910.00</b>						
	<b>Quoted Rate in Figure (%)</b>	<b>(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )</b>				
	<b>Quoted Rate in Words (%)</b>	<b>(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)</b>				

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Pithampurshala

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 94215.00  
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 1990.00  
TIME LIMIT :- Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Repair of Restoration of rain damages on Dharamshala to Khanjara road RD Q/000 to 8/000 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)

SUB HEAD :- Construction of V-Shape drain at RD Q/350 to 0/390

S. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling, wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305 & 1603 and as per direction of the Engineer-In-Charge including setting out, shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimetres) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3	360.00	Ruppes three hundred sixty and paise zero only	Per Cubic metre	7560.00
2	Providing in laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete in open foundations complete in road work as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 using P.C.C. grade M-10 (M-Ten) nominal mix (1:1:6) (One cement : Three sand : Six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimetres) nominal size) in or under water and curing complete including pumping or bailing out water complete for all heights/depths including the cost of form work, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	15.90	9450.00	Ruppes five thousand four hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per Cubic metre	86655.00
<b>TOTAL :-</b>						<b>94215.00</b>
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)			
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)			

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD, Dharamshala.



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 99956.00  
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
TIME LIMIT :- Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Construction of Additional Room and Toilet for Mahila Mandal Bhawan Shiva in ward No. 8 in Tehsil Dharmashala, Distt. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)  
SUB-HEAD :- Providing and laying Reinforced cement concrete and plastering work etcetera. (Balance work)

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In Fig.	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing and laying in position machine batched and machine mixed cement concrete work of grade M-20 (M-Twenty) design mix to obtain the compressive strength of 20N/mm <sup>2</sup> (twenty newton per Square millimetre) for reinforced cement concrete work, using cement with cement content not less than @ 320 kg/cum, (three hundred twenty kilogram per cubic metre) or as per approved design mix for all work above plinth level to give a smooth surfaces mechanically mixed and vibrated including curing complete and pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, including admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals.. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.54	Cubic metres	Rupees Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	27081.00
2	Steel reinforcement Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-5000 or more of Tata/ Sail for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	314.00	Kilogram	Rupees Ninety Five Only	Per Kilogram	29930.00
3	Steel work welded in built up sections of TATA/SAIL joists channels, angles, tees with connection plates or angles, cleat as in trusses, trussed purlins main and cross beams, hips jack rafters, purlins connected to common rafters and the like in building including cutting, fixing, lifting, hoisting and placing in position complete and applying a coat of red lead paint, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	305.00	Kilogram	Rupees One Hundred Five Only	Per Kilogram	32025.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
4	15mm (Fifteen millimetres) thick cement plaster in single coat on rough side of brick/concrete/stone walls for interior plastering upto all floor levels including arises internal rounded angles, chamfers and or rounded angles not exceeding 80mm (Eighty millimetres) in girth and finished even and smooth with cement mortar 1:6 (One cement isto six sand), as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, milkhara, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	38.00	Square metres	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	Per square metre	11020.00
TOTAL :-							
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )					
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)					

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshah Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshah.



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST : - ₹ 86940.00  
EARNEST MONEY : - ₹ 1800.00

TIME LIMIT :- One Month

NAME OF WORK :-

Construction of Toilet Block for Boys ( near B.C.A. & Biotechnology Block) in Govt. College at Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P.

(Deposit work)

SUB-HEAD :-

Providing and fixing M.S. Steel work etcetera

Sr. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	Steel work welded in built up sections of TATA/SAIL joists channels, angles, tees with connection plates or angles, cleat as in trusses, trussed purlins main and cross beams, hips jack rafters, purlins connected to common rafters and the like in building including cutting, fixing, lifting, hoisting and; placing in position complete and applying a coat of red lead paint, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	828.00 Kilograms	105.00	Rupees One Hundred Five Only	Per Kilogram	86940.00
TOTAL :-						86940.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala.

Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 98400.00  
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT : One month

NAME OF WORK :-

Restoration of rain damages on various road under Chamunda & Sidhbari Section in Sub Division No. II, HPPWD Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra H.P.

SUB HEAD :-

Removal of slips at various R.D.

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In fig	words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slips and disposal of cut materials within lift upto 1.50 mtrs. (One decimal fifty metres) and lead upto 1000 mtrs (One thousand metres) as per technical specification 3022.3.5 and 1611, complete including filling of earth with tipper and carriage of material by Mechanical Transport loading, unloading and leveling. Average lead 2.K.M. complete, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	820.00 Cubic metres	120.00	Rupees one hundred twenty and paise zero only	Per Cubic metre	98400.00
<b>Total :-</b>						<b>98400.00</b>
<u>Quoted Rate in Figure (%)</u>		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
<u>Quoted Rate in Words (%)</u>		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala



(10)

22

Estimated cost Rs.	99,090.00
Earnest Money Rs.	2,000.00

2,000.00

## Time Limits

Executive Engineer,  
Dharmashala Division,  
HP, PWD, Dharmashala



**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work :- Construction of link road from 2nd Battalion (IRBN) Sakoh to Chetru via banwala km 0/00 to 1/550 n Tehsil Dharamshala Dist. Kangra (H.P) **Deposit work**

(SH) - Construction of P.C.C. Retaining wall including unlined surface drain at RD 1/320 to 1/325)

Name of work :- Construction of link road from 2nd Battalion (IRBN) Sakoti to Chetru via barwala km 0/00 to 1/550 n Tehsil Dhamshala Dist. Kangra (H.P) Deposit work										Estimated cost Rs. 99,027.00	
(SH) :- Construction of P.C.C. Retaining wall including unlined surface drain at RD 1/320 to 1/325)										Earnest Money Rs. 2,000.00	
										Time Limits Two Month	
S. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount					
			In Figures	In Word							
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and hauling out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.40	350.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per cubic metre	3384.00					
2	Construction of unlined surface drain of average cross-sectional area 0.40 sqm (zero point four zero) square metre in ordinary rock to specified lines, grades, levels and dimensions as per approved design and Technical Specification Clause 307. Excavated material to be used in embankment at site, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	171.00	45.00	Rupees Forty Five Only	Per running metre	7695.00					
3	Providing and Laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete as per drawings and MORD technical specifications section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 nominal mix 1:4:8 (One cement : four sand : six Eight graded/crushed stone aggregate) 40mm (Forty millimeters) nominal size) for all type of structure like retaining wall / Breast wall etcetra including cost of form work and curing complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	15.93	5050.00	Rupees Five Thousand Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	80447.00					
4	Providing and laying 100mm (one Hundred millimeter) dia P.V.C pipe weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry, plain / reinforced concrete, Abutments, Wing walls, Return walls and retaining/breast walls extended through the full width of the structure with slope 1(V):2(H)One vertical : Twenty Horizontal) towards draining face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 700 and 1200 and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.00	350.00	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Only	Each	3150.00					
5	Back filling with granular material behind abutments, wing walls, return walls and retaining walls complete as per drawing and M.O.R.D technical specification section 1200, 1600 and as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge complete, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.58	950.00	Rupees Nine Hundred Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	4351.00					
Total						99027.00					
Quoted Rate in Figures) Percentage											
G.Total in Figures											
G.Total in Words											

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
H.P. P.W.D. Dharamshala



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 99066.00  
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
TIME LIMIT : Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Restoration of rain damages on Sidhpur to Khaniyara road via Mouli road in Km RD 0/000 to 4/000 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P.  
SUB-HEAD :- Construction of culvert including M.S. grating at RD 1/970

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 (fifty) metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge Nominal concrete 1:3:6 (one cement isto three sand isto six graded stone aggregate) or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix) as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.40 Cubic metres	1150.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	2760.00
2	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling /wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305 & 1603 and as per direction of the Engineer- in - Charge including setting out, shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm ( one hundred fifty millimetres) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.60 Cubic Metres	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	3456.00
3	Providing and laying 1:2:4 (1 cement isto 2 coarse sand isto 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm (Twenty millimetres nominal size) in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering all work up to plinth level as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8.64 Cubic Metres	6250.00	Rupees Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	54000.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
4	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required in gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works as per direction of Engineer-in-charge in cement mortar as per direction of Engineer-in-charge in cement mortar within all leads and lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	370.00 Kilograms	105.00	Rupees One Hundred Five Only	Per Kilogram	38850.00
TOTAL :-						99066.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala.



Estimated cost Rs.	91,875.00
Earliest Money Rs.	1,900.00

Executive Engineer,  
Dharanthal Division,  
HP, J.W.D. Dharanthal

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 99196.00  
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT : Two Months

**NAME OF WORK :-** Special Repair to Residence of Executive Engineer (P.W.D.) at Chhigari Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P.

**SUB-HEAD :-** Providing and fixing vinyl flooring and other minor repair work etcetera

S. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing and fixing 2mm ( two millimetre) thick PVC antistatic vinyl flooring coloured, carpet or mosaic/ metalised finish laid with approved adhesive on sub floor complete in Chief office K.Z at Dharamshala, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	19.35	852.30	Rupees eight hundred fifty two and paise thirty only	Per Square metre	16492.00
2	Wall painting with premium acrylic emulsion paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved interior grade, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound ) content less than 50 grams/ litre of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required to achieve even shade and colour two or more coats, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	457.48	105.00	Rupees one hundred five and paise zero only	Per Square metre	49085.00
3	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paint of required shade New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.57 lit/10 sqm ( one decimal sixty seven litre per ten squaremetre) over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm ( two decimal twenty kilogram per ten squaremetre) . as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	123.75	130.00	Rupees one hundred thirty and paise zero only	Per Square metre	16088.00
4	Providing and applying white cement based putty of Birla / JK average thickness 1 mm ( one millimetre) over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	88.68	73.50	Rupees seventy three and paise fifty only	Per square metre	6518.00



1	2	3	4	5	6	7
5	Painting with synthetic enamel paint Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade two or more coats on old work (wood & steel work) as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	43.50 Square metres	95.00	Ruppes ninety five and paise zero only	Per square metre	4133.00
6	Painting with acid proof paint of Asian / Nerolac/ Berger of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade Two or more coats on new work , as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	55.04 Square metres	125.00	Ruppes one hundred twenty five and paise zero only	Per square metre	6880.00
<b>TOTAL :-</b>						<b>99196.00</b>
	<b>Quoted Rate in Figure (%)</b>	<b>(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )</b>				
	<b>Quoted Rate in Words (%)</b>	<b>(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)</b>				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED ₹ 32500.00  
EARNEST ₹ 700.00  
TIME LIMIT One Month

**NAME OF WORK :-** Special Repair of Health Sub Centre building at Sidhaurin Tehsil Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)

**SUB-HEAD :-** Cleaning of Chamber

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Cleaning of 2 Nos. (two numbers) chamber, septic tank drum (2 Nos. (two numbers) and cleaning of sewerage line, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including disposal of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octrol, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Job	32500.00	Rupees thirty two thousand five hundred and paise zero only	Each	32500.00
<b>TOTAL :-</b>						<b>32500.00</b>
<b>Quoted Rate in Figure (%)</b>		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
<b>Quoted Rate in Words (%)</b>		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala



## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹

96657.00

EARNEST MONEY :- ₹

2000.00

TIME LIMIT :-

Two Months

NAME OF WORK :-

Construction of Toilet Block for Boys (near B.C.A. &amp; Biotechnology Block) in Govt. Degree College at Dharanishala, Distt. Kangra H.P.

(Deposit work)

SUB-HEAD :-

Providing and fixing aluminium work, distemping and painting work etcetra.

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	RATES			Unit	Amount
			In fig.	In words			
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
1	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 (seven decimal five) in super structure : cement mortar 1:4 (one cement isto four coarse sand) including curing complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.78	1100.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Only	Per Square metre	3058.00	
2	Brick work using Second Class common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 (seven decimal five) in super-structure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and size in cement mortar 1:6 (One cement isto Six sand) and curing complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.09	7850.00	Rupees Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	24257.00	
3	15mm (Fifteen millimetres) thick cement plaster in single coat on rough side of brick/concrete/stone walls for interior plastering upto all floor levels including arises internal rounded angles, chamfers and or rounded angles not exceeding 80mm (Eighty millimetres) in girth and finished even and smooth with cement mortar 1:6 (One cement isto six sand) as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	34.74	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	Per square metre	10075.00	
4	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paint of required shade New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm (one decimal sixty seven litre per ten squaremetre) over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm (two decimal twenty kilogram per ten squaremetre), as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	155.00	130.00	Rupees One Hundred Thirty Only	Per Square metre	20150.00	



1	2	3	4	5	6	7
5	Providing and fixing aluminium Frame work Jindal/ Hindalco for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitered and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15 (fifteen) ) within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals. as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	13.42 Kilogram ms	650.00	Rupees Six Hundred Fifty Only	Per Kilogram	8723.00
6	Providing and fixing aluminium work for shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing hinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (Fittings shall be paid for separately) Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15 (fifteen) within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals. as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	36.77 Kilogram ms	680.00	Rupees Six Hundred Eighty Only	Per Kilogram	25004.00
7	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-in-charge. (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item). , With float glass panes of 5 mm ( five millimetres) thickness (weight not less than 12.50 kg/ sqm) ( twelve decimal fifty kilogram per square metres), as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.58 Square metres	1200.00	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Only	Per square metre	696.00



1	2	3	4	5	6	7
8	Providing and fixing 12mm thick Phenol bonded (both side) prelaminated BWP Grade partical board in matt finish flat pressed three layer or graded wood partical board conforming to IS : 12823 of Action Tesa / Greelam / Merinolam / Kitlam / Vista of approved shade Grade - I, Type II, in panelling fixed in aluminium doors, windows shutters and partition frames with C.P. brass/stainless steel screws etcetera complete as per architectural drawing and direction of Engineer-in-charge. Pre-laminated partical board with decorative lamination on one side and balancing lamination on other side, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.26 Square metres	1250.00	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Square metre	1575.00
9	Providing and fixing fly proof galvanized M.S. wire gauge to windows and clerestory windows using wire gauge with average width of aperture 1.4 mm ( one decimal four millimetre) in both directions with wire of dia. 0.50 mm ( zero decimal five zero millimetre) all complete With 12 mm ( twelve millimetres) mild steel U beading as per approved drawing, design , specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.58 Square metres	1050.00	Rupees One Thousand Fifty Only	Each	609.00
10	Providing and fixing 250x16 mm ( two hundred fifty into sixteen millimetre) aluminium sliding door bolts, ISI marked anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868), transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with nuts and screws etcetera complete ; as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	250.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Only	Each	250.00
11	Providing and fixing 150x16mm ( one hundred fifty into sixty millimetre) size aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868 ) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etcetera complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material, within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.00 Numbers	90.00	Rupees Ninety Only	Each	1260.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
12	Providing and fixing 125mm (One hundred twenty five millimetre) size aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 (ten) as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etcetera complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8.00 Numbers	125.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Five Only	Each	1000.00
TOTAL :-						96657.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala.



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- Repair of Path from link road to Ashok Kumar house Ward No. 3 G.P. Rakkar in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra. (Deposit work) (SH - Providing and laying interlocking paver block).

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 96493.00.00  
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 2000.00  
 Time Limit :- Two Month.

Sr. No.	Description of item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water for all type of structure, in drain, edge wall and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.65 Cubic metre	5450.00	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	19693.00
2	Providing and laying 80mm ( eighty millimetres) thick inter locking paver blocks heavy duty precast cement concrete of MTC or as approved by the HPPWD inter locking paver blocks vibro compacted upto M-50 (M-Fifty) grade including border or curb block Grey or coloured over sub-base of concrete within 25mm (Twenty five millimetres) thick average thickness of cement mortar 1:4 (One cement : Four sand) laid over and jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of blocks including curing rubbing and polishing complete (sub-base concrete floor to be paid for separately) as per specification, approved drawing, design, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana and all type of taxes imposed by the Government.	52.40 Square metre	1500.00	Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Only	Per Square metre	78600.00
<b>Total</b>						
Quoted rate in figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				96493.00
Quoted rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
 HPPWD (K&R) Division,  
 DHARAMSHALA